



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P.(C) No.34960 of 2025

Santosh Kumar Parida

....

Petitioner

Mr. S. Rath, Advocate

-versus-

**Union of India and
Others**

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. S.N. Samantaray,
CGC along with Mr. P.K.
Parhi, DSGI

CORAM:
JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER
17.03.2026

Order No

- 02.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner contended that after allowing the petitioner to avail the benefit of Voluntary Retirement vide office order dated 13.08.2021 under Annexure-5, the impugned proceeding has been initiated. Not only the proceeding was initiated vide Memorandum dated 03.04.2025 under Annexure-3 series but also vide office order dated 15.07.2025, petitioner has been directed to re-join in his duty.
4. Learned DSGI along with learned CGC are directed to obtain instruction on the issue involved.



5. As requested by learned DSGI, list this matter in the week commencing 06.04.2026 along with records of W.P.(C) No.27683 of 2022 and W.P.(C) NO.24772 of 2024.

In the meantime, let a copy of the Writ Petition along with Addl. Affidavit be provided to Mr. P.K. Parhi, learned DSGI.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev